Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

WANDA JUDIE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0867 BN




)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We deny Wanda Judie’s application for licensure as a practical nurse by examination.  

Procedure


On June 23, 2004, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) issued a decision denying  Judie’s application to take the licensed practical nursing examination.  On June 29, 2004, Judie filed a complaint appealing the Board’s decision.    


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 2, 2004.  Judie represented herself.  Assistant Attorney General Loretta L. Schouten represented the Board.  The last written argument was filed on January 11, 2005.  

Admissibility of Respondent’s Exhibit F


At the hearing, we took under advisement the admissibility of Respondent’s Exhibit F, an affidavit from Gail Moore, the Director of Nursing at Northview Village, where Judie was formerly employed.  


This Commission must consider any evidence received without objection that has probative value.  Section 536.070(8).
  Judie objected to the affidavit on the basis that she had never spoken to or had any contact with Moore.  Moore’s affidavit states that Moore was the Director of Nursing at Northview during the relevant time period and that she has personal knowledge of Judie’s hiring and termination.  We overrule Judie’s objection.  The affidavit is not objectionable on the basis that Judie did not have personal contact with Moore.  As Director of Nursing, Moore would have access to the facility’s business records, including Judie’s personnel records.  We admit Respondent’s Exhibit F into evidence.  

Findings of Fact

Forgery Crimes


1.  On December 4, 1991, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Case No. 91CR-04648B, Judie pled guilty to two counts of felony forgery.
 


2.  On December 4, 1991, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Case No. 91CR-04069, Judie pled guilty to one count of felony forgery.
 


3.  On December 4, 1991, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Judie pled guilty to two counts of felony forgery and one count of stealing under $150.  State v. Wanda J. Stevenson, Case No. 91CR-577(J).
  The court suspended the execution of sentence and placed her on probation for five years on Counts I and II and two years on Count III.  Special conditions of probation included restitution and 60 days of shock time. 


4.  On January 25, 1994, the Circuit Court of St. Louis County revoked Judie’s probation in Case No. 91CR-577(J) because she violated Condition # 8 – Reporting Directives, and Condition #9 – Special Conditions.  The court ordered execution of the sentence of five years for Count I, a concurrent period of five years for Count II, and a concurrent period of one year for Count III, all to run concurrent with Case Nos. 92CR-1038, 91CR-4648B, and 91CR-4069.  


5.  On March 8, 1994, in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Judie pled guilty to felony forgery.  State v. Wanda J. Stevenson, Case No. CR-193-1742-FX-J1.  The court imposed a sentence of three years to run concurrently with the sentence from St. Louis County in Case Nos. 91CR-4069, 91CR-577, 91CR-1648B, and 92CR-1038.   

6.  On March 14, 1994, in the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County, Judie pled guilty to two counts of felony forgery.  State v. Wanda J. Stevenson, Case No. CR593-1095FX.  The court found that Judie was a prior offender.  The court sentenced her to four years’ incarceration on Count I and four years’ incarceration on Count II, to be served concurrent with each other but consecutive with the sentence that was already being served.
  


7.  On July 6, 1994, in the Circuit Court of St. Clair County, Illinois, Judie pled guilty to one count of forgery.  State v. Wanda Judie, No. 96-CF-1238.  The court sentenced her to two years’ incarceration to be served concurrent with her sentence in St. Louis County, and remanded her to the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections.  


8.  Judie committed these various crimes of forgery by stealing checkbooks and forging the account holders’ names on checks in order to make retail purchases.  

Falsification of Graduation Date


9.  Judie completed the practical nursing program at Sanford-Brown College.  The college requires graduates to pass an exit examination, which is administered by Health Education Systems, Inc. (“HESI”).  Judie achieved a score of 76.39 on the HESI examination on January 6, 2004.  The HESI score expresses the probability of achieving a passing score on the state licensing examination; it is not a percentage of the questions that were answered correctly.  76.39 was not a passing score for Sanford-Brown.  On January 23, 2004, Judie retook the HESI examination and achieved a score of 99.99, indicating a 99.99% probability of passing the state licensure examination.  Therefore, Judie’s date of completion of Sanford-Brown’s practical nursing program was January 23, 2004.  


10.  Pursuant to Regulation 4 CSR 200-4.020(3), a practical nursing graduate may work as a graduate nurse for 90 days after graduation or until notification of the results of the licensing examination, whichever occurs first.  


11.  Edna Hardin, practical nursing coordinator at Sanford-Brown, typed a letter stating that Judie completed the program on January 23, 2004.  


12.  Judie worked as a graduate practical nurse at Rosewood, earning $18 per hour.  


13.  In order to extend the time that she could work as a practical nursing graduate without passing the licensure examination, Judie produced a likeness of Hardin’s letter with the date of completion changed to March 30, 2004.  Judie forged Hardin’s signature on the letter and applied for a job as a graduate practical nurse at Northview Village after her 90-day period had expired.  She provided Northview with the forged letter showing her graduation date of March 30, 2004.  She did this because she could make more money as a graduate practical nurse than as a certified medication technician or certified nurse assistant.  


14.  Judie was hired as a graduate practical nurse at Northview on May 21, 2004.  One of the Sanford-Brown instructors, Sandra Sides, worked at Northview on weekends.  Sides saw Judie working at Northview and called Hardin to see if Judie’s 90 days to work as a graduate nurse had expired.  Hardin called Gail Moore, Director of Nursing at Northview, to verify that Judie was employed there.  Moore replied that Judie was employed at Northview, and Moore provided Hardin with a copy of Judie’s forged letter.  On June 18, 2004, Northview terminated Judie’s employment for dishonesty and falsifying records.  

Denial of Application 

 
15.  On June 23, 2004, the Board denied Judie’s application for licensure as a practical nurse by examination, based on her criminal record.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Judie’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  Judie has the burden to show that she is entitled to a license.  Section 621.120; Francois v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The Board’s answer states that at the time of its decision denying the application, it was not aware of her forgery of the letter from Hardin.  The Board’s answer asserts that Judie’s application should be denied due to her:  

· criminal record;

· lack of good moral character;

· forgery of the letter from Hardin;

· unlicensed nursing practice;

· incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession; and

· violation of a professional trust or confidence.

I.  Section 335.066.2(2)


Section 335.066.1 and .2(2) provides: 

1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . .  

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   * 

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.] 


The word “may” in § 335.066.1 means discretion, not a mandate.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  We may exercise the same degree of discretion that the Board exercised.  Id. at 614-15.


Section 570.090, RSMo Supp. 2003, provides:  


1.  Any person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, the person:  


(1) Makes, completes, alters or authenticates any writing so that it purports to have been made by another or at another time or 

place or in a numbered sequence other than was in fact the case or with different terms or by authority of one who did not give such authority; or


(2) Erases, obliterates or destroys any writing; or


(3) Makes or alters anything other than a writing, including receipts and universal product codes, so that it purports to have a genuineness, antiquity, rarity, ownership or authorship which it does not possess; or


(4) Uses as genuine, or possesses for the purpose of using as genuine, or transfers with the knowledge or belief that it will be used as genuine, any writing or other thing including receipts and universal product codes, which the actor knows has been made or altered in the manner described in this section. 


2.  Forgery is a class C felony.  


The qualifications of a licensed practical nurse include good moral character.  Section  335.046.2.  “Good moral character” is honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others and for the laws of the state and nation.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  The crime of forgery is reasonably related to the qualifications for the practical nursing profession.  The functions and duties of the practical nursing profession include documentation of medications.  The crime of forgery is reasonably related to those functions and duties.  


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Fraud is “an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.”  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196 201 (Mo. banc 1910).  Fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of forgery.  


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, 

contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Judie’s repeated crime of forgery consists of actions that are contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between individuals in society.  Judie pled guilty to an offense involving moral turpitude.   


Therefore, we may deny Judie’s application for licensure under § 335.066.1 and .2(2).   

II.  Moral Character


We have already concluded that Judie’s forgery crimes are reasonably related to the qualifications for the profession, which include good moral character.  Section 335.046.2.  We may also deny Judie’s application on the basis that she does not meet this qualification.  


Unless the statutes on licensure provide otherwise, bad conduct and a plea of guilty cannot preclude an applicant from demonstrating rehabilitation.  See Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 710-11 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989); State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. DeVore, 517 S.W.2d 480, 484 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  Therefore, we may consider the nature and seriousness of the original conduct that gave rise to the charge and plea; the nature of the crime pleaded to and its relationship to the profession for which certification is sought; the date of the conduct and plea; the conduct of the applicant since then and since any release from imprisonment or probation; the applicant's reputation in the community; and any other evidence relating to the extent to which the applicant has repented and been rehabilitated.  See DeVore, 517 S.W.2d at 484.  The courts expect an applicant who claims rehabilitation to at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.  Francois v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  


Although Judie admits that she has made mistakes by committing forgery, both in the criminal cases and in the instance of the letter from Hardin, Judie has not demonstrated that she is rehabilitated.  Instead, she continues to engage in a pattern of forgery and attempts to justify her conduct.  Judie argues that her circumstances have changed and that she has reformed her way of life since committing the criminal forgeries.  However, Judie’s lack of rehabilitation is demonstrated by her recent forgery of a letter from her school’s nursing program coordinator in order to secure a nursing job beyond the time legally allowed.  Judie attempts to justify this as follows:  

The copy that is entered into evidence, that is forgery, and I did enter this document in, knowing that I was not supposed to work outside my scope of 90 days, not wanting to go out and commit a life of crime again, which would be the only other thing that I knew to take care of my kids, my family. 

Judie committed the same type of act that led to her incarceration.  Judie also attempted to explain away this forgery at the hearing by arguing that a student’s graduation from Sanford-Brown occurs upon passage of the examination and that her date of completing the nursing program was later than January 23, 2004.  However, Hardin obtained a fax during the hearing (Ex. I), which was admitted into evidence and shows that Judie achieved an acceptable score on the HESI examination on January 23, 2004.  


Judie also demonstrated that she does not understand the importance of truthfulness in her would-be profession:  


Q:  Would you agree that forgery is related to the qualifications of an LPN, that that crime is related to the qualifications of an LPN? 


A:  I would say no.  No.  Forgery -- no. 

*   *   * 


Q:  Okay.  Would you say that forgery of a medical document, that’s something that you potentially could do in your current position, isn’t it ?  


A:  Yes, yes.


Q:  And that would be detrimental to patient safety or patient health, wouldn’t it? 


A:  No. 


Q:  How would it not be?  If you forged a patient medical record -- and let’s assume hypothetically speaking that you said you administered pain medications to a patient when in fact you did not.  And you don’t think that would be detrimental to the patient’s health, safety or well-being? 


A:  No.  Detrimental, no.  I don’t know if you know a lot about the medical field, but I’m in there, I have eyes to see, and one would be surprised at nurses that sign to give meds and mentally, not intentionally, but mentally forget to give a medication, and they notice at the end of their shift that this med is sitting here.  Oh, my God, I forgot to give Mr. so and so his medication. 


So they dump it instead.  And this poor person never even got their pain medication.  If I’m in pain -- pain is individualized.  I’ve been taught that in nursing school -- that doesn’t mean I’ll die if I don’t receive a Tylenol for my cramps or a Darvocet for my surgery pain.  That does not mean -- so detrimental, no.    

(Tr. at 70-71.)  Judie lacks good moral character and is thus not qualified to be a licensed practical nurse.  

III.  Unlicensed Practice


Section 335.066.2(6), which is incorporated by reference as a ground for denial under 

§ 335.066.1, provides that the application may be denied due to:  

Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

Section 335.081 provides: 

So long as the person involved does not represent or hold himself or herself out as a nurse licensed to practice in this state, no provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096 shall be construed as prohibiting:  

*   *   *


(6) The practice of nursing under proper supervision:  


(a) As a part of the course of study by students enrolled in approved schools of professional nursing or in schools of practical nursing; 


(b) By graduates of accredited nursing programs pending the results of the first licensing examination or ninety days after graduation, whichever first occurs[.]

Section 335.076.3 provides: 

No person shall practice or offer to practice professional nursing or practical nursing in this state for compensation or use any title, sign, abbreviation, card, or device to indicate that such person is a practicing professional nurse or practical nurse unless he has been duly licensed under the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096.  

Section 335.086(3) provides that no person shall: 

Practice professional nursing or practical nursing as defined by sections 335.011 to 335.096 unless duly licensed to do so under the provisions of sections 335.055 to 335.096[.] 


Judie fraudulently obtained employment as a graduate practical nurse beyond her 90-day grace period, without being licensed.  Therefore, Judie violated §§ 335.076.3 and 335.086(3), and there is cause to deny licensure under § 335.066.1 and .2(6).

IV.  Section 335.066.2(5) and (12)


Section 335.066.2(5) and (12), which is incorporated by reference as a ground for denial under § 335.066.1, provides that the application may be denied due to:  


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096; 

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


Incompetency is either a licensee's general lack of present ability, or lack of a disposition to use his otherwise sufficient present ability, to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surveyors v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 at 116-17 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985), aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988); Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is the willful commission of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-901 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Gross negligence is “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty” and that indifference constitutes “a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.”  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof'l Eng'rs and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 and n.6 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We have already defined fraud and dishonesty in our discussion of Judie’s criminal record.  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272, 274-75 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987).   


Judie forged the letter from Hardin in the course of obtaining employment, and falsely extended the length of her eligibility for such employment, as a graduate practical nurse.  Therefore, we conclude that this conduct occurred in the course of the functions and duties of the profession.  


As in other cases, we conclude that one incident does not demonstrate a general lack of professional ability and thus incompetency.  However, Judie’s forgery of the letter from Hardin constitutes misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, it is not gross negligence.  Her conduct also constitutes fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty, especially in light of the fact that she obtained a higher paying position as a graduate practical nurse at Northview as a result of her conduct.  We have grounds to deny Judie’s application under § 335.066.1 and .2(5).  


A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Reliance on a professional’s special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, No. BN-85-1498 at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Jan. 4, 1988).  By forging the letter from Hardin, Judie violated the professional trust between herself and her employer, colleagues, and patients, who relied on her to provide accurate documentation as to her employment credentials.  We have grounds to deny Judie’s application under § 335.066.1 and .2(12).    

V.  Conclusion 


We have grounds to deny Judie’s application under § 335.066.1 and .2(2), (5), (6), and (12).  Although these bases for denial are discretionary, we further conclude that Judie has not been rehabilitated, as demonstrated by her forgery of a letter from Hardin.  We exercise our discretion in favor of denying the application.  In addition, Judie lacks good moral character and therefore is not qualified for licensure as a practical nurse.  

Summary


We deny Judie’s application for licensure as a practical nurse.  


SO ORDERED on January 13, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY  



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.





	�Though the Board did not introduce the court records of that case into evidence, the guilty plea is referenced in the prior offender documentation in Respondent’s Exhibit C.  





	�Though the Board did not introduce the court records of that case into evidence, the guilty plea is referenced in the prior offender documentation in Respondent’s Exhibit C.  





	�Stevenson was Judie’s married surname at that time.  


	�The Board’s answer asserts that there were two separate guilty pleas, to two counts each, in the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County:  one on March 14, 1994, and one on April 25, 1994.  However, Respondent’s Exhibit C indicates that this was one case, with the guilty plea on March 14, 1994, and sentencing on April 25, 1994.  The exhibit is somewhat confusing because two different suffixes appear in the case number:  “F” and “FX.”  However, we find nothing else indicating that these were actually two separate cases.  
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